OF EURO (75,194.75 €) through the creation of 394,896 indivisible and cumulative shares, with a 
par value of ONE CENT OF EURO (0.01 €) each, numbered sequentially from 7,124,580 to 
7,519,475, both inclusive, corresponding to a total issue premium of ONE MILLION THREE 

HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN THOUSAND EUROS (1,315,000 €).

As a result of the foregoing, Article 5 of the Company's Bylaws was amended to read as 
follows:

"ARTICLE 5. CAPITAL STOCK

The capital stock is set at SEVENTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND ONE 
HUNDRED AND NINETY-FOUR EUROS AND 
SEVENTY-FIVE CENTS

[...]

and paid up, and is represented and divided into 
7,712,203 ordinary shares, with a par value of 
ONE CENT OF EURO (0.01 €) each, numbered 
sequentially from 1 to 7,712,203, both inclusive, 
all belonging to a single class and series".

"ARTICLE 5. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company's share capital is SEVENTY-SEVEN 

THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO 
EUROS AND THREE EURO CENTS (77,122.03 €),
fully subscribed and paid-up, and it is represented 
by and divided into 7,712,203 ordinary shares 
with a par value of ONE CENT OF A EURO (€ 0.01) 
each, numbered consecutively from 1 to 
7,712,203, both inclusive. All the shares belong to 
the same class and series of shares".

[...]

obligations as the existing shares and with all the requirements established by Law, numbered 
correlatively from 7,712,204 to 8,291,913, both inclusive, with the consideration being paid in 
through monetary contributions.

The 579,710 new shares are issued with a total issue premium of ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED AND 

NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND TWO EUROS AND NINETY CENTS (1,994,202.90 €), at a rate 
of approximately 3.440001
EURO (1,994,202.90 €), at a rate of approximately 3.440001€ per share, to be fully paid up.
fully paid up at the time of subscription.

After the total waiver of their pre-emptive subscription rights by each and every one of the